Introduced: 3/6/2023



## CITY OF PATASKALA

## **RESOLUTION 2023-025**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH FRED ROBINSON & ASSOCIATES, LLC TO INSTALL A CONCRETE PAD AND DRY SUMP AT THE MINK STREET GARAGE FUELING STATION

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pataskala operates a fueling station at the Mink Street Garage. The Ohio EPA requires the fuel station's pumping area to have an impermeable surface with a dry sump to capture any spills; and

WHEREAS, to comply with this Ohio EPA regulation, the City of Pataskala needs to install a concrete pad and dry sump at the Mink Street Garage Fueling Station; and

**WHEREAS**, because the reasonably estimated cost to install the concrete pad and dry sump is less than \$50,000, a formal bid process is not required; and

**WHEREAS**, Fred Robinson & Associates LLC submitted a fair and reasonable proposal to install the concrete pad and dry sump in the amount of \$12,350.00; and

WHEREAS, the necessary funds are available in the 2023 Public Service Department budget.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> The City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with Fred Robinson & Associates, LLC, in the amount of Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents (\$12,350.00), to install a concrete pad and dry sump at the Mink Street Garage Fueling Station.

<u>Section 2</u>: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

City of Pataskala.	
ATTEST:	
Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk of Council	Michael W. Compton, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Brian M. Zets, Law Director	

This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the

Section 3: